

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

FLORIDA HEMATOLOGY &  
ONCOLOGY SPECIALISTS, P.A., a  
Florida professional association, LAKE  
COUNTY ONCOLOGY &  
HEMATOLOGY, P.A., a Florida  
professional association and ROY M.  
AMBINDER, M.D.,

Petitioners,

v.

Case No. SC06-993

RAMBABU TUMMALA, M.D.,

Respondent.

---

On Review from the District Court of Appeal, Fifth District  
State of Florida

**RESPONDENT'S ANSWER BRIEF**

**THE CARLYLE APPELLATE LAW FIRM**

The Carlyle Building  
1950 Laurel Manor Drive, Suite 130  
The Villages, Florida 32162  
Telephone (352) 259-8852  
Facsimile (352) 259-8842

**CHRISTOPHER V. CARLYLE**

Florida Bar No. 991007

**SHANNON McLIN CARLYLE**

Florida Bar No. 988367

**GILBERT S. GOSHORN, JR.**

Florida Bar No. 030457

OF COUNSEL

Counsel for the Respondent

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii, iv, v

INTRODUCTION..... v, vi

SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 3

ARGUMENTS ON APPEAL..... 5

ISSUE I. REFERRING PHYSICIANS ARE NOT A  
“LEGITIMATE BUSINESS INTEREST” UNDER  
FLORIDA STATUTES SECTION 542.335. .... 7

    A. The Florida Decisions Cited By The Petitioners  
    Have No Relevance to This Matter. .... 18

    B. Other Jurisdictions Have Recognized That  
    Referring Physicians Are Not A Legitimate  
    Business Interest. .... 21

    C. The Fifth District’s Interpretation of Florida  
    Statute Section 542.335 Is Mandated By The  
    Statute. .... 26

ISSUE II. EVEN ASSUMING *ARGUENDO* THAT REFERRING  
PHYSICIANS MAY BE “LEGITIMATE BUSINESS  
INTERESTS” UNDER FLORIDA STATUTES  
SECTION 542.335, THE PETITIONERS MUST  
PROVE THAT THE RESTRICTION WAS  
NECESSARY TO PROTECT THAT INTEREST. .... 31

CONCLUSION..... 34

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 35

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE ..... 36

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### **Florida Supreme Court**

<i>State v. Burris</i> , 875 So. 2d 408 (Fla. 2004) .....	5
--------------------------------------------------------------	---

### **Florida District Courts of Appeal**

<i>East v. Aqua Gaming, Inc.</i> , 805 So. 2d 932 (Fla. 2d DCA 2001) .....	19
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------	----

<i>Erik Elec. Co., Inc. v. Elliott</i> , 375 So. 2d 1136 (Fla. 3d DCA 1979) .....	19
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	----

<i>Florida Hematology &amp; Oncology v. Tummala</i> , 927 So. 2d 135 (Fla. 5 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2006) .....	passim
---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	--------

<i>Open Magnetic Imaging, Inc. v. Nieves-Garcia</i> , 826 So. 2d 415 (Fla. 3d DCA 2002) .....	5, 18, 19, 20
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	---------------

<i>Sethscot Collection, Inc., v. Drbul</i> , 669 So. 2d 1076 (Fla. 3d DCA 1996) .....	19
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	----

<i>Southernmost Foot and Ankle Specialists, P.A. v. Torregrosa</i> , 891 So. 2d 591 (Fla. 3d DCA 2004) <i>rev. dismissed</i> , 901 So. 2d 121 (Fla. 2005) .....	2, 5, 6, 18
-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	-------------

<i>Unistar Corp. v. Child</i> , 415 So. 2d 733 (Fla. 3d DCA 1982) .....	19
----------------------------------------------------------------------------	----

<i>University of Florida Board of Trs. v. Sanal</i> , 837 So. 2d 512 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 2003) .....	passim
---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	--------

### **Statutes**

§ 542.335, Fla. Stat. (2004) .....	passim
------------------------------------	--------

§ 542.335(1)(b), Fla. Stat. (2004) .....	7
------------------------------------------	---

§ 542.335(1)(b)(1), Fla. Stat. (2004) .....	16
§ 542.335(1)(b)(3), Fla. Stat. (2004) .....	7, 26
§ 542.335(1)(c), Fla. Stat. (2004).....	32

**Rules**

Fla. R. App. P. 9.210(a)(2) .....	36
-----------------------------------	----

**Other Cases**

<i>Battenkill Veterinary Equine P.C. v. Cangelosi</i> , 1 A.D. 3d 856 (N.Y. App. Div. 2003) .....	25
<i>Bruce D. Graham, M.D., P.A. v. Cirocco, M.D.</i> , 69 P.3d 194 (Kan. Ct. App. 2003).....	23
<i>Cardiovascular Surgical Specialists, Corp. v. Mammana</i> , 61 P.3d 210 (Okla. 2003).....	15, 21
<i>Fields Foundation, Ltd. v. Christensen</i> , 309 N.W. 2d 125 (Wis. Ct. App. 1981) .....	22, 23
<i>Medical Assocs. of Menomonee Falls, Ltd. v. Baldwin</i> , 451 N.W. 2d 804 (Wis. Ct. App. 1989) .....	24, 25
<i>Pratt v. Grunenwald</i> , 1994 WL 313050 (Ohio Ct. App. 1994) .....	16, 17, 21
<i>Ruhl v. J.E. Hanger Co., Inc.</i> , 1992 WL 223738 (Ohio Ct. App. 1992) .....	22

**Other Statutes**

§ 809.23(3), Wis. Stat. (2004) .....	24, 25
--------------------------------------	--------

**Other Authority**

Harry Lee Anstead, Gerald Kogan,  
Thomas D. Hall and Robert Craig Waters,  
*The Operation and Jurisdiction of the Supreme  
Court of Florida*,  
29 Nova L. Rev. 431 (Spring, 2005)..... 6

John A. Grant, Jr. & Thomas T. Steele,  
*Restrictive Covenants: Florida Returns to the  
Original “Unfair Competition” Approach  
for the Twenty-First Century*,  
70 Fla. B.J. 53 (Nov. 1996)..... 14, 20, 28

E. John Wagner,  
*Striking a Balance? The Florida Legislature  
Adopts an Unfair Competition Approach  
to Restrictive Covenants*,  
49 U. Fla. L. Rev. 81 (1997)..... 32
